Rule 2,118

(a) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
adminstrator(s)

(b) Insert name and
address of
registered office of
company

(c) Insert date of
appointment
(d) Insert name of

applicant/appointor

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you If there 1s a query on the

form

The contact informaticn that you give
will be wisible to searchers of the

public record

I

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of move from
administration to dissolution

Form 2.35B

2.35B

Name of Company

Mimosa Healthcare Limited

Company number

03788573

In the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,

Companies Court, London
(full name of court)

Court case number
2185 of 2014

I'We (a) Kerry Bailey
BDO LLP

3 Hardman Street
Spinmingfields
Manchester

M3 3AT

Sarah M Rayment
BDOLLP

3 Hardman Street
Manchester

M3 3AT

having been appointed administrator(s) of {b) Mimosa Healthcare Limited, 3 Hardman Street

Spinmingfields Manchester

on (c) 24 March 2014 by (d) the Directors

hereby give notice that the provisions of paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

apply

We attach a copy of the final progress@_d
Signed O

Jaint / Administrator(s)
Dated

~ STRED Y

Kerry Bailey

BDO LLP

3 Hardman Street
Spinningfields
Manchester

M3 3AT

DX Number

01618 177 500
DX Exchange

*A4MYI229"
#23

24/1212015

COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Tel: +44 (0)161 817 7500 3 Hardman Street

Fax: +44 (0)161 817 7683 spinmingfrelds
www bdo co uk Manchester
M3 3AT

18 December 2015
TO ALL KNOWN MEMBERS & CREDITORS

Our Ref KB/CS/AW/C2
Please ask for Anne Williams

Direct lne 0161 833 8332

Dear Sirs
Mimosa Healthcare Limited (In Administration) (“the Company")

In accordance with Rules 2 47 and 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, | am now making my final
report to creditors reporting the progress made m implementing the Admnmistrators’ approved
proposals and achieving the statutory purpose of the Admirustration

On 16 September 2015, the administration was extended to allow the Administratar's to finalise
the tax position with HM Revenue and Customs and make a distribution to the secured creditor,

This progress report should be read 1n conjunction with the proposals circulated on 14 May 2014,
which detailed the group structure, Company's position and the background to the
Adminmstration and my previous progress reports, the most recent of which was dated August
2015

1. Statutary Information

1.1.  The Joint Administrators are Kerry Bailey and Sarah M Rayment of BDO LLP and they were
apponted on 24 March 2014. Under the provisions of Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to
the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Schedule™) the Administrators carry out thew functions
jomntly and severally and neither Admimstrator has exclusive power to exercise any
function

1.2.  The Admimstrators were appeointed by the Directors, pursuant to Paragraph 22 of the
Schedute. The Admanmistration proceedings are dealt with in the High Court of Justice,
Chancery Dwision, Compames Ceurt, London and the court case number 15 2185 of 2014

1.3. The Company's registered office 1s situated at 3 Hardman Street, Spinningfields,
Manchester M3 3AT and the registered number is 03788573.

1.4. | enclose, for your information, a copy of my abstract account covering the periad from 7
August 2015 (being the date of the last account) to 16 December 2015.

2.1 Trading and Sale of Business

2.1 The Company is one of several insolvent entities which formed part of a wider group of
compames operating care homes across England and Wales At the date of our
appointment, the Company owned and operated a freehold 50 bed care home, known as
Dean Woad Manor in Orrell, Wigan (“the Home”) The Administrators’ proposals for
achieving the statutory purpose of the Administration were to trade the business until a
new owner could be found. The Bank of Scotland (“B05”) provided overdraft facilities to
fund trading.

B0 LLP, » UK limited Matslicy parinership reglstarad in Fngland and Wnles under number 0C305127, ks a member of BDO Intemnatiaral Umited, a UX company lmited by @
euarantee and forms part of the intarnational B0Q netwark of her firma. A st of members’ names ik apen to inspection at our registered affice, 55 Baker
Streat, Londos WU 7EU 800 LLP 1 authorised and regutated by the Financhl Conduct Authory 10 canduct investment business




l BDO TO ALL KNOWN MEMBERS & CREDITORS

D ——————— 18 December 2015

212

23

24

25

31

3.2

33

34

35

4.1

42

43

The Aadmimstrators nstructed Healthcare Management Selutions to manage the Home
whilst the business was being marketed for sale. Kmght Frank were nstructed to value
and market for sale the business and freehold property while ES Group were retained to
provide valuations 1n respect of the chattel assets, which would be incorporated into a
proposed sale of the business

On 9 January 2015, contracts were exchanged to sell the business and assets of the
Company for a total consideration of £921,000 As the operation of the Home was a
regulated business (by the Care Quality Commission (“CQC”) i England), the completion
was subject to the Buyer having CQC registration n place This was anticipated to take
approxamately 3 months from the date of exchange The sale completed on 6 March 2015

Dunng the trading period following appointment, there was an overall loss of £55,856.
The loss was justified due to the significantly higher value attnbuted to achieving a sale
of the business and assets as a going concern than 1f the business was closed and the
property sold on a vacant possession basis.

The Admimstrators’ operations ceased to have effect on completion of the sale on 6
March 2015 All trading costs have been settled

Statement of Affairs

The directors prepared an estimated statement of affairs of the Company as at the date
of our appointment This statement was appended to the Admmistrators’ proposals
cairculated 1n May 2014.

The directors estimated that the property and chattel assets would reatise approximately
£1,000,000 Kmight Frank adwvised that the business and assets sold on an existing going
concern basis could realise £900,000 If trading ceased and the property sold on a closed
down, vacant possession basis, the value would be in the region of £480,000

The total sale consideration was for £921,000, £25,000 for goodwili, £96,000 for the
chattel assets and £800,000 for the freehold property. This 15 1n line with the directors’
estimated to realise figure in the statement of affairs

The directors estimated that the overall debtors totalled £61,146 with £58,000 being
realisable. The Company’s sales ledger at the date of appointment indicated that the
Company had book debts of £28,026 In addition, there were intercompany debtors from
other nsolvent group compames included 1n the £61,146.

The Admimstrators consider that the intercompany debtors are wrrecoverable due to the
mnsolvent position of various group entities. Final book debt realisations total £22,965

Receipts and Payments

A copy of my abstract account covering the period from 7 August 2015 (being the date of
the last account) to 16 December 2015 15 attached to this report.

There have been no receipts in this penod

We have made a distribution of £712,000 to the secured creditor, detailed later in the
report




' BDO TO ALL KNOWN MEMBERS & CREDITORS

—— 18 December 2015

44 In addition, we have paid legal fees and dishursements 1n the penod of £3,530 to Gateley
LLP n respect of work carried out 1n extending the Admimistration.

45 Bank charges 1n the pernod were £100

5 Prospects for Creditors

51 Secured Creditors

511 The Company has one secured creditor, being BOS BOS created a fixed and floating
charge debenture on 3 April 2011. The Company was party to group banking facihities
with BOS that were secured over multiple Mimosa group entities and assets As at the
date of appointment, BOS were owed £5,595,048 made up of a group overdraft facility
and a term loan

51 2 BOS have received a total of £712,000. BOS s expected to suffer a shortfall on 1ts lending
across the group facility.

52 Preferential Creditors

5.2 1 There were no preferential claims 1n this matter All staff contracts within the Home
were held by a group company, Mimosa Healthcare Holdings Limited However following
the completion of the sale of the business on 6 March 2015, all employees employed at
the time were transferred to the purchaser and that the Transfer of Undertakings
{Protection of Employment) Regulations 2006, as amended (“TUPE") apples to this
situaton

53 Prescribed Part

5.3.1 Prescnbed Part provisions apply where a company has granted a floating charge to a
creditor after 15 September 2003. The Company has granted a floating charge after this
date therefore the Prescnbed Part will apply

5 32 The Prescnbed Part 1s a proportion of the Company’s net property made available for the
satisfaction of unsecured debt The net property 1s the amount that would otherwise be
available to a floating chargeholder

5.33 The value of the Company's net property was ml and therefore a prescnbed part
distmbution will not be possible

5.4 Unsecured Creditors

5.4 1 To date we have recewved unsecured creditor claims totalling £44,614

5.4 2 There 1s no prospect of an unsecured distribution 1n this case.

6 Extension of the Administration

61 Pursuant to Paragraph 76(2)(b) of the Schedule, the Admimstration was previously

extended to 23 September 2015, consent having been obtained from BOS as the only
secured creditor n this matter




I BDO TO ALL KNOWN MEMBERS & CREDITORS

e—— 18 December 2015

62

63

71

7.2

81

82

813

B.4

8.5

8.6

87

In August 2015, the Admimistrators made an application to court under Paragraph 76{2)(a)
of the Schedule to extend the admimistration for a further penod of three months to
enable the tax position to be finalised and a distribution made to the secured creditor

On 19 September 2015, an order was made 1n the High Court of Justice extending the
administration to 23 December 2015

Statutory Purpose of the Administration

The Admwmistrators carned out their duties wn order to achieve the objective set out 1n
Paragraph 3(1)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, namely a better result for
the company’s creditors as a whole than would be lkely if the company were wound up
(without first being 1n admimstration).

By continuing to trade and by selling the business and assets as a going concern, the
Admimistrators have increased the recovery for the secured creditor then if the business
had been closed and the property sold on a vacant possession basis

Admimstrators’ Remuneration

Under the terms of the Insolvency Rules 1986, the Joint Admimstrators are obliged to fix
their remuneration n accordance with Rule 2 106(2) This permits remuneration to be
fixed as a percentage of the property with which the Admimstrators have to deal, by
reference to the time the Joint Admimistrators and their staff have spent 1n attending to
matters, or a fixed amount  Remuneration may be fixed on one or a combination of any
of the foregoing bases

in respect of this Admimstration, the approval of the remuneration is a matter for the
secured and preferential creditors of the Company. In the absence of preferential
creditors, the secured creditor has previously approved our remuneration on a time cost
basis

| attach a schedule summansing the time costs incurred in the penod from 7 August 2015
18 December 2015, This shows a total of £6,348, being 29 95 hours at an average charge
out rate of approximately £211 per hour.

A further schedule 1s attached summansing the time costs incurred since the date of my
appointment to 18 December 2015 This shows a total of £125,329, being 627 hours at an
average charge out rate of approximately £199 per hour.

The Joint Admimstrators have drawn fees of £86,000 plus VAT in relation to this matter.

Creditors should refer to BDO LLP’s attached policy on fees and disbursements for further
nformation 1n relation to BDO LLP’s charge out rates and the charging of disbursements.

A creditors’ guide to fees in Admimistrations can be downloaded from our website,
www bdo co uk/cgtf. A hard copy of the guide will be provided to any creditor who
reguests one




I BDO TO ALL KNOWN MEMBERS & CREDITORS

——— 18 December 2015

93

9.4

10

101

11

12

121

Disbursements

Where disbursements are recovered 1n respect of precise sums expended to third parties
there 15 no necessity for these costs to be authonsed These are known as category 1
disbursements Category 1 disbursements incurred to date total £260 77

No further Category 1 cisbursements were incurred 1n the perod 7 August 2015 to 18
December 2015

Some admimistrators recharge expenses for example postage, stationery, photocopying
charges, telephone and fax costs, which cannot economically be recorded n respect of
each speaific case Such expenses, which are apportioned to cases, reqguire the approvat
of the creditors, before they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2
disbursements. The policy of BDO LLP 15 not to charge any category 2 disbursements
except for mleage charges Mileage 15 currently charged at 45 pence per mile with an
additional surcharge of 5 pence per mile if there 1s a passenger(s) The secured creditor
previously approved category 2 mileage disbursements of £415.68

Na further Category 2 disbursements were incurred 1n the penod 7 August 2015 to 18
December 2015.

Creditors’ Rights

I attach an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 that sets out the nights of creditors to
request further nformation and/or chatlenge the remuneration or fees within the
Admimstration.

Complaints

The Insolvency Services has established a central gateway for considerning complaints in
respect of Insolvency Practitioners In the event that you make a complaint to me but
are not satisfled with the response from me then you should wisit
http //www bis gov uk/insolvency/contact-us/IP-Complaints-Gateway where you will
find further infermation on how you may pursue the complaint

Administrators' discharge

Pursuant to Paragraph 98(3)(a) of the Schedule, as the Admimstrators’ made a statement
under Paragraph 52 (1)}(b) of the Schedule, stating that the Company has nsufficient
property to enable a distnbution to be made to unsecured creditors other than by virtue
of the Prescribed Part, 1t 1s our intention to seek our discharge from the secured creditor
n this matter




BD O TO ALL KNOWN MEMBERS & CREDITORS
18 December 2015

13 Additional Information

131 | trust this report provides you with sufficient information, but 1if you require more
information or have any questions please contact Anne Willlams of this office using one
of the contact methods below-

s By email Anne.withams@bdo.co.uk
s By telephone 0161 833 B332 or
» By fax 0161 817 7683

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of
Mimosa Healthcare Limited

Kerry Bailey
Jont Administrator
Authorised by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales in the UK




BDO TO ALL KNOWN MEMBERS & CREDITORS
18 December 2015

Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the rights of creditors in
respect of the Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses:-

Rule 2 48A Creditors’ request for further information

(0 -

(a) wathin 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47—
{1 a secured creditor, or

(1) an unsecured creditor with the cancurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the unsecured creditors (including the
creditor 1 question), or

(&) with the permission of the court upon an application made within that period of 21 days, any unsecured creditor,

makes a request in writing to the administrator for further information about remuneration or expenses {other than
pre administration costs) set out n a statement required by Rule 2.47(%)(db} or {dc), the admmmstratar must,
within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph {(2).

(2) The admimistrator complies with this paragraph by either—
{a} providing all of the information asked for, or
{b) so far as the admimstrator considers that—
() the bime or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or

() disclosure of the nformation would be prejudicial to the conduct of the admimstration or might reasonably
be expected to lead to violence agamnst any person, or

(i) the admmstrator 15 subject to an obligatwon of confidentiality in respect of the nformation,
giving reasons for not providing all of the information

{3) Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further information under paragraph (1), may
apply to the court wathin 21 days of—

(a) the giving by the admuwistrator of reasons for not providimg all of the information asked for, or
(b) the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as it thinks just
{4) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that paragraph may extend the
period of 8 weeks provided for in Rule Z 109(18) by such further pened as the court thinks just.
Rule 2 109 Creditars” claim that remuneration is or other expenses are excessive

(1} Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% 1n value of the unsecured
creditors (including thal creditor} or the pernmssion of the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the
orgers n paragraph (4)

(1A)  Apphication may be made on the grounds that—

(a}  the remuneration charged by the admimstrator,

(b) the basis fixed for the administrators remuneration under Rule 2 106, or
(<) expenses incurred by the admistrator,

15 or are, in all the circumstances, excesswve or, in the case of an application under sub-paragraph {(b),
inappropriate.

(1B) The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made no later than & weeks after
receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first reposts the charging of the remuneration or the incurring
of the expenses in question (“the relevanl report™).

(2} The court may, If it thinks that no sufficient cause is shown for a reduction, dismiss it without a hearing but 1t shall
not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days notice, upon receipt of which the applicant may
require the court to hist the application for a without notice heanng If the application is not dismissed, the court
shall fix a venue for it to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly




B DO TO ALL KNOWN MEMBERS & CREDITORS
18 December 2015

statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the nights of creditors n
respect of the Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses (continued):-

Rule 2.109 (continued)

(3)  The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the heanng, send to the administrator a notice stating the venue and
accompanted by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the appircant intends to adduce fn support of 1t

(4)  If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the followng orders—
{a)  an order reducing the amount of remuneration winch the administrator was entitled to charge,

{b}  an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount;

{€}  an order changing the basis of remuneration,

(d}  an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as not being expenses of Lhe
admunistration,

{e) an order that the admmstrater or the admimistrator s personal representative pay to the company the amount of
the excess of remuneratfon or expenses or such part of the excess as the court may specify,

and may make any other order that it thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b) or () may be made only in
respect of penods after the period covered by the relevant report.

{5)  Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the applicant, and are not payable
as an expense of the admimstraton




Rule 2.118 Form 2.35B
The Insolvency Act 1986
Notice of move from 2 3 ! ; B
= . » . - -
administration to dissolution
Name of Company Company number
Mrmosa Healthcare Limited 03788573
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 2185 of 2014
Companies Court, London
(full name of court)
(a) Insext full I"'We (a) Kerry Bailey Sarah M Rayment
name(s) and BDO LLP BDO LLP
address{es) of 3 Hardman Street 3 Hardman Street
administrator(s) Spinningfields Manchester
Manchester M3 3AT
M3 3AT
(b) Insert nams and
address of having been appointed administrator(s) of (b) Mimosa Healthcare Limited, 3 Hardman Street

registerad office of
company

Spinningfields Manchester

{c) Insert date of on (c) 24 March 2014 by (d) the Directors

appomntment
{d) Insert name of

applicant/appointor  hereby give notice that the provisians of paragraph 84{1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

apply

We attach a copy of the final progresmfd\F—‘Q

Contact Detalls:

Yau do not have to give any contact

Sighed
Jont / Administrator(s) -
Dated ~ - D
Ketry Bailey
BDO LLP

mmformation in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there 1s a query on the
form

The contact nformation that you give
will be visible to searchers of the

public record

3 Hardman Street
Spinningfields

Manchester
M3 3AT

01618 177 500
DX Number DX Exchange

Companies House receipt date barcode

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 CardIff

Software Supphed by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




Mimosa Healthcare Limited
(In Admimstration)

Summary of Receipts & Payments

RECEIPTS Statement From 24/03/2014 From 07/08/2015 Total
of Affairs To G6/08/2015 To 16/12/2015

) (£} (£) (E)
Sales 1,025,347 12 2,898 43 1,028,245 55
Freehold Land & Property 1,000,000 00 800,000 00 000 800,000 00
Goodwill 25,000 00 000 25,000 00
Interest Gross 104 60 Q00 104 60
Furmture & Equipment 96,000 00 000 96,000 00
Book debts 58,000 00 27,500 82 000 27,500 82
Interest Gross 444 47 000 444 47
Sundry Refunds 1,186 59 000 1,186 59
1,975,583 60 2,898 43 1,978,482 03

PAYMENTS
Professional Fees 88,500 00 000 88,500 00
Wages 708,671 20 000 708,671 20
Insurance 9,238 53 000 9,238 53
Trading Expenses 286,930 73 0o 286,930 73
Legal Fees & Disbursments 17,445 00 000 17,445 00
Agents Fees & Disbursements 19,341 00 000 19,341 00
Secured Creditor 000 712,000 00 712,000 00
Book debts 58,000 00 4,534 98 000 4,534 98
Data Protection Registration 3500 000 3500
Joint Admimistrators Fees & Disbursments 000 104011 70 104011 70
Agents' Fees & Dishursements 2,628 00 000 2,628 00
Legal Fees & Disbursments 16,885 18 3,530 96 20,416 14
Bank Charges 4,629 70 100 05 4,729 75
1,158,839 32 819,642 71 1,978,482 03
Net Receipts/{Payments) 816,744 28 -816,744 28 000

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

000 000 000

Note

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 2010 01 17 December 2015 09 319




00 0ty

00 587

18081

L6 68T

00 ¥oT

LUAY

1o | afieg

SOSEE'Y ol paeL)

w00 LA

wo SIuAIsngsig JAYPQ

000 ISuMXY |BLIRYILIIG

508¥¢'9 56 62 (E10) N

o8 LI 0To N STLET'T 0171 _ _ or'8LT sri _ A 06T oy = 0eESTS o \_ _ 0gsEE 0Lu _
0§ 719'1 SLE 05°ZI9'T SLE
00 028 002 00 0.5 802
ST 8T 0T 00'9ST o1 SC1EL oo
o bIS'E 0S8l oLl oo $118 01L o 8Lz sk 1 SLSET'L 009 08 ZLo'l s0€ 08 95€ oo
00 795 05°€ 00 r9€ 0S¢
3 I 3 ¥ ¥ 3 ¥
(9L sinoy [ NCE oL UNSH el ROIH [T sy L ETE &L Y
HOLVELSLINGY WIDYNVI
TYLOL ONVHS Z4V1S WTHLO YOIVHISINTAQY HOINGS LNVISISSY YTOVNVIN WANLYY

ndoA

Suprodsy |

STAEY PAEEY SwpEL] 4
UOPPUSIUWPY [942U30

yonmoioddy vosdug g

wonduasag

SLOZ/ZI/8T © SI0Z/80/L0 WOI pousaJ a1y tof ajqeaddy sajey pue padiey) aun| jo Adewwag
AV - PAWI] 3IEd)[EIH BSOUITY

0990+700

JUIWBISSY JO IWEBN]




00 oer

9EIT

o Erl

[ 15741

IFC6L

& 612

88 161

a6 66

9IsLL

[l 124

LEAY

130 | 3%

05°500'9%( [E0L puetly

000 it ¢

§r 9.9 SIIAUISINGSIT LYY

0o IFUMXY [FULIAIING

SOGTESTI  QLLIO [B101 32N

SLILy 559 06s10'8 55EL SE889'C 0’0 05 698'69 O5'SFE 05STR'M SE 191 S¥SIF'Y S5
0S'TI9'L §L¢ 05 T19" LT
SCPRL'L S 9g 05 801 oL STICY SLez 08 £3°€ 00TL
00 SiL 005 s10 05'¥6 oF'L STE0x SLT 0 101 050
006657 oLl 050 0168 [y SHLSE'T sTor SE060 sLr
0GLLT'OP SLLOZ sTO 05 2917 STIT oTLIgET S0 621 SEosLEY | oLes 0§°169 (13
09B9F'LT SI 81 s TEC'eT b 4 06SP1IET | S5 S I66 sl
0L I¥E'9E 0% 681 s9e OLBIS'Y oL ok SE889'C iy 14 a£'L26'51 £8'98 08 £68'8 aree 066892 085
00 66 00'1 00 66 o0l
L'y 098¢ [ 00 £79 (13 08 00€°F 0F€L 00 LLY'T (Y] oL sp 0o
06'698'1 069 06'698°L 069
¥ 7 3 ¥ k3 ¥
1moL T o), &ind} [Eo nATH 1m0 sanoy 1wy, NOR{ [T SN0 oL smo
HOLVHISINONGY ATIVNYIN
TVLOL ANVES 44¥1S WAHLO BOLYHLSININTY HOINGS INYISISSY HIDVNYI WANLE YL

N0 A
dupaoday

STNSLY) L0

sapT ddeduy 5
SINEY Py Jwpesy
SmRI QBTN NITY T
UGNELSIVUIDY (EIN39
Saeys pus Juunef J
g moddy ue sdyg g

ey Juauyujeddy g -y

wondeasag

ST0Z/ZT/8T M $10T/S0/ST WO polad 343 Jof 2fqeaiddy sepey pue padieq) suny yo Aewrmng

0990+200

@V - panuy aeoy)[eal eSOy

IWAIWURSSY JO JWTBN




I BDO A Creditors’ Guide To Administrators’ Fees
]

2.1

3.1

42

Introduction

When a company goes inte admamstration the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its assets. The
creditors, who hope eventually to recover some of their debts out of the assets, therefore have a direct
interest 1n the level of costs, and 1n particular the remuneration of the insolvency practitioner appointed to
act as admnistrator The insolvency legislation recognises this interest by providing mechamsms for creditors
to determine the basis of the administrator’'s fees This guide is intended to help creditors be aware of their
nghts under the legislation to approve and monitor fees and explains the basis on which fees are fixed

The nature of administration

Adrinistration is a procedure which places a company under the control of an nsolvency practitioner and the
protection of the court with the following objective:

. rescuing the company as a going concern, or

. achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be tikely if the company were
wound up without first being i admimstration,

or, if the administrator thinks neither of these objectives is reasonably practicable

. realising property 1n order to make a distnbution to secured or preferential creditors
The creditors’ committee

The creditors have the nght to appont a committee with a mmmum of 3 and a maximum of 5 members. One
of the functions of the committee 15 to determine the basis of the admnistrator's remuneration The
cammittee 15 normally established at the meeting of creditors which the administrator 1s required to hold
within a maximum of 10 weeks from the beginmng of the admimstration to consider s proposals The
administrator must call the first meeting of the committee within 6 weeks of 1ts establishment, and
subsequent meetings must be held either at specified dates agreed by the committee, or when a member of
the committee asks for one, or when the administrator decides he needs to hold one The committee has
power to summon the administrator to attend before it and provide information about the exercise of his
functions.

Fixing the administrator’s fees

The basis for fixing the administrator’s remuneration is set out in Rule 2.106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986,
which states that st shall be fixed either

. as a percentage of the value of the property which the admimstrator has to deal with, or
. by reference to the time properly given by the admunistrator and his staff in attending to matters
ansing in the adminmistration

It 15 for Lthe creditors’ committee (if there 1s one) to determine on which of these bases the remuneration is
to be fixed and, 1f it 15 fixed as a percentage fix the percentage to be applied Rule Z 106 says that in arnving
at 1ts decision the committee shall have regard to the following matters

. the complexity {or otherwise) of the case;

) any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the admimstrator;

. the effectiveness with wiich the admimistrator appears to be carrying out, or to have carmned out, his
duties,

. the value and nature of the property which the adrmimistrator has to deal with

If there 15 no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination, the
admimstrator's remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of a meeting of crediters having regard te the
same matters as the commttee would If the remuneration 15 not fixed 1n any of these ways, 1t will be fixed
by the court on applicatien by the administrator

Page 10f 4 Rev Aprii 2007




I BDO A Creditors’ Guide To Administrators’ Fees

4.3

4.4

5.1

5141

There are special rules about creditors’ resolutions 1n cases where the admmstrator has stated in hns
proposals that the company has insufficient property to enable a distnbution to be made to unsecured
creditors except out of the reserved fund which may have to be set aside out of floating charge assets In this
case a resolutron of the creditars shall be Ltaken as passed if, and anly if, passed with the approval of -

. each secured creditor of the company, or

. if the administrator has made or intends to make a distributton to preferential creditors -
each secured creditor of the company, and

. preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential debts of the
company, disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond to an invitation to give or
withhold approval

Mote that there 1s no requirement to hold a creditors® meeting in such cases unless a meeting s requisitioned
by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10 per cent of the total debts of the company

A resolution of creditors may be obtained by correspondence

What information should be provided by the administrator?

When seeking fee approval

When seeking agreement to s fees the administrator should provide sufficient supporting information to
enable the committee or the credhtors to form a judgement as to whether the proposed fee 15 reasonable

having regard to afl the circumstances of the case The nature and extent of the supporting information,
which should be provided, will depend on

- the nature of the approval being sought,
. the stage dunng the admimstration of the case at which it 15 bewng sought; and
. the size and complexity of the case

Where, at any creditors’ or committee meeting, the administrator seeks agreement to the terms on which he
15 to be remunerated, he should provide the meeting with details of the charge-out rates of all grades of
staff, including principals, which are likely to be involved on the case.

Where the admimistrator seeks agreement to his fees during the coursc of the admimstration, he should
always provide an up to date receipts and payments account, Where the proposed fee 1s based on time costs
the admimistrator should disclose to the committee or the creditors the time spent and the charge-out value
In the particular case, together with, where appropnate, such additienal Information as may reasonably be
required having regard to the size and complexity of the case. The additional information should comprise a
sufficient explanation of what the administratar has achieved and how it was achieved to enable the value of
the exercise to be assessed (whilst recognising that the admimistrator must fulfil certain statutory obligations
that might be seen to brning no added value for creditors) and to establish that the time has been properly
spent on the case, That assessment will need to be made having regard to the time spent and the rates at
which that time was charged, bearing in mind the factors set out in paragraph 4 1 above To enable this
assessment to be carried out 1t may be necessary for the admimstrator to provide an analysis of the time
spent on the case by type of actwity and grade of staff The degree of detafl will depend on the
circumstances of the case, and professional guidance has been provided setting out a mimimum of 6 category
headings under which the work done by the officeholder and his staff should be analysed. As a firm BDO LLP
operates a computensed time recording system which analyses work done under the following categones -

. Pre Appointment Matters

. Steps upon Appointment

. Planming and Strategy

. General Administration

. Asset Realisation/Management
. Trading Related Matters

. Employee Matters

. Creditor Clawms

. Reporting

. Distnbubion and Closure

Page 7 of 4 Rev April 2007




I B DO A Creditors’ Guide To Administrators’ Fees

5.2

. Other Issues

Professional euidance suggests the following categornies as a basis for analys's by grade of staff

. Partner

. Manager

. Other semor professicnals
. Assistants and support staff

The explanation of what has been done can be expected to include an gutline of the nature of the assignment
and the administrator’s own 1mtial assessment, including the anticipated return to crecditors To the extent
applicable it should also explain,

. Any sigmficant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount of time spent

. The reasons for subsequent changes in strategy

. Any comments on any figures in the summary of time spent accompanying the request the
admimistrator wishes to make.

. The steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly 1 relation to agreeing the strategy
for the assignment, budgeting, time recording, fee drawing or fee agreement,

. Any existing agreement about fees

. Details of how other professionals, including sub-contractors, were chosen, how they were

contracted to be paid, and what steps have been taken to review their fees

It shoutd be borne n mind that the degree of analysis and form of presentation should be proportionate to
the size and complexity of the case. In smaller cases not all categories of activity will always be relevant,
whlst further analysis may be necessary n larger cases

Where the fee 1s charged on a percentage basis the admimstrator should provide details of any work which
has been or 15 intended to be sub contracted out which would nomally be undertaken directly by an
admimstrator or his staff.

After fee approval

Where a resolution fixing the basis of fees is passed at any creditors’ meeting hetd before he has substantially
completed his functons, the admunistrator should noty the creditars of the detals of the resaluton w bas
next report or circular to them. In all subsequent reports ta creditors the administrator should speofy the
amount of remuneration he has drawn in accordance with the resolution Where the fee is based on time
costs he should also provide details of the time spent and charge-out value to date and any material changes
1n the rates charged for the various grades since the resolution was first passed He should also provide such
additional information as may be required in accordance with the principles set out in paragraph 5.1 3
Where the fee is charged on a percentage basis the admmistrator should provide the details set out n
paragraph 5 1 4 above regarding work which has been sub-contracted out

Page Jof 4 Rev April 2007




I B DO A Creditors’ Guide To Admnistrators' Fees

5.3

6.1

7.1

8.1

8.2

Expenses and disbursements

There is no statutory reguirement for the commitiee of the credwors (o approve the drawing of expenses or
disbursements However, professional guidance 1ssued to insolvency practitioners requires that, where the
administrator proposes to recover costs which, whilst being »n the nature of expenses or disbursements, may
mnclude an element of shared or allocated costs (such as room hire, document storage or commumcation
facilities provided by the admimstrator’s own firm), they must be disclosed and be authonsed by those
responsible for approving his remuneration Such expenses must be directly ncurred on the case and subject
to a reasonable method of calculation and allocation

What if a creditor is dissahsfied?

If a creditor believes that the admimstrator’s remuneration is too high he may, if at least 25 per cent n value
of the creditors (including himself) agree, apply to the court far an order that it be reduced If the court
does not dismiss the application (which 1t may 1f 1t considers that insufficient cause 1s shown) the applicant
must give the admimstrator a capy of the application and supporting evidence at least 14 days before the
heanng Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs must be pafd by the applicant and not as an expense of
the admimstration.

What 1f the administrator is dissatisfied?

If the adrmmstrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors’ committee 1s insufficient he may
request that 1t be increased by resolution of the creditors If he considers that the remuneration fixed by the
committee or the creditors is insufficient, he may apply to the court for it to be ncreased If he decides to
apply to the court he must give at least 14 days' notice to the members of the creditors’ committee and the
committee may nominate one or more of its members to appear or be represented on the application. If
there 15 no committee, the administrator's notice of his application must be sent to such of the company’s
creditors as the court may direct, and they may nominate one or more of thewr number to appear or be
represented The court may order the costs to be paid as an expense of the adrmnistration.

Other matters relating to fees
Where there are joint admimstrators it 1s for them to agree between themselves how the remuneration
payable should be apportioned Any dispute arising between them may be referred to the court, the

creditors’ committee or a meeting of creditors

(f the administrator is a solicitor and employs his own firm to act on behalf of the company, profit costs may
not be pald unless authonsed by the creditors’ committee, the creditors or the court.

Provision of information - additional requirements

In any case where the administrator is apponted on or after 1 April 2005 he must provide certain information
about time spent on a case, free of charge, upon request by any creditor, director or shareholder of the
company The information which must be provided 15 -

the total number of hours spent on the case by the admmstrator or staff assigned to the case,

for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out,

the number of hours spent by each grade of staff 1n the relevant penod.

The period for which the information must be provided 1s the period from appeintment to the end of the
most recent pened of six months reckoned from the date of the administrator’s appointment, or where he

has vacated office, the date that he vacated office.

The mformation must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the admmstrator, and requests
must be made within two years from vacation of office

#fDocument3/C11

Page 4of 4 Rev Aprl 2007




|BDO

Mimosa Healthcare Lirmted - In Administration

In accordance with best practice | provide below details of policies of BDO LLP n respect of fees
and expenses for work 1n relation to the above insolvency.

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within my firm who may be involved in working on
the nsolvency follows:

GRADE £
Partner 461
Director 295-319
Semor Manager 271-295
Manager 203-230
Assistant Manager 183
Semor Executive 172
Support staff/Secretary 63-99

This in ho way 1mplies that staff at all such grades will work on the case.

The rates charged by BDO LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Manchester, M3 3AT are reviewed in December
and July each year and are adjusted to take account of inflation and the firm’s overheads

Time spent on casework 1s recorded directly to the relevant case using a computenised time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken 15 recorded at that ime. Umts of time
can be as small as 3 minutes. BDO LLP records work 1n respect of insolvency work under the
following categories

Pre Appointment

Steps upon Appointment
Planning and Strategy
General Admimistration
Asset Reahisation/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims
Reporting

Distribution and Closure
Qther Issues

Under each of the above categories the work 15 recorded n greater detail in sub categories
Please note that the 11 categories provide greater detail than the six categories recommended
by the Recogmsed Professional Bodies who are responsible for licensing and momtoring
mnsolvency practitioners.

Where an officeholder’s remuneration is approved on a time cost basis the time mnvoiced to the
case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis a penodic report will be provided
to any committee appointed by the creditors or n the absence of a committee to the creditors
The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the reaipients to
see the average rates of such costs.

1) Other Costs

Where expenses are incurred 1n respect of the insclvent estate they wall be recharged. Such
expenses can be divided into two categones.




|IBDO

Y ——
2) Category 1

This heading covers expenses where BDO LLP has met a speaific cost in respect of the msolvent
estate where payment has been made to a third party Such expenses may include 1tems such as
advertising, couriers, travel (by public transport), land registry searches, fees in respect of
swearing legal documents etc In each case the recharge will be reimbursement of a specific
expense incurred.

3) Category 2

Insolvency practice additionally provides for the recharge of expenses such as postage,
stationery, photocopying charges, telephone, fax and other electromc commumcations, which
cannot be economically recorded 1n respect of each specific case Such expenses, which are
apportioned to cases, must be approved by the creditors 1n accordance with the Insolvency Rules
1986, before they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2 disbursements. The policy
of BDO LLP, n respect of thus appontment is not to recharge any expense which 1s not a specific
cost to the case, other than mileage as set out below,

A further disbursement under this heading 1s the cost of travel where staff use either their own
vehicles or company cars in travelling connected with the insolvency. In these cases a charge of
45p per mile 1s raised which 15 1n line with the Inland Revenue Approved Mileage Rates (mechan -
less than 10,000 miles per annum) which 1s the amount the firm pays to staff Where costs are
meurred 1n respect of mileage, approval will be sought n accordance with the Insolvency Rules
1986 to recover this disbursement.

Where applicable, all disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

BDO LLP
16 December 2015




